in the Project may not exceed sixty percent (60%) of Median Income and subject to any
applicable regulatory agreement, restrictive covenant, or other encumbrance. To the
extent financially feasible, as mutually determined by the Parties, any such rent increase
will be limited to (or will be first implemented with) any vacant units.]

2. Rent and Utilities.  The total amount for rent and utilities (with the maximum
allowance for utilities determined by the San Francisco Housing Authority) charged to a
Qualified Tenant may not exceed the greater of:

(i) thirty percent (30%) of the applicable maximum income level, adjusted for

household size; or

(ii) the tenant paid portion of the contract rent as determined by the San

Francisco Housing Authority for Qualified Tenants holding Section 8 vouchers or
certificates.

Rents may be increased as permitted pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Agreement.

 Exhibit B-1

EXHIBIT B-1
Table of Sources and Uses of Funds

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: # Units: 138
Project Name: Treasure Island Parcel C3.1 # Bedrooms: N/A
Project Address: # Beds:
Project Sponsor: Mercy Housing Calwest

Total Sources Comments
SOURCES 28,952,317   4,500,000   13,753,000   55,601,514   14,467,000   -   117,273,831

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII
 MOHCD
Predev Loan  AHSC

 HCD
Accelerator
Funds   Perm Loan

USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 0 0
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 25,000 25,000
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 25,000 0 0 0 0 25,000

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 10,191,900 12,609,148 50,856,273 7,989,938 81,647,259
* Commercial Shell Construction 0
* Demolition 0

Environmental Remediation 0
* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 0
* Offsite Improvements 0

* Infrastructure Improvements 0 Graval removal from TI-C3.1 and placed on another lot
Parking 0
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 2,437,333 2,437,333 2.6%
GC Overhead & Profit 3,456,784 3,456,784 3.7%
CG General Conditions 5,027,263 5,027,263 5.4%

Sub-total Construction Costs 21,113,280 0 12,609,148 50,856,273 7,989,938 0 92,568,639
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Revie 1,046,187 0 1,046,187 plan check and escalation 1.1%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 0 4,680,741 4,680,741 5% new construction / 15% rehab 5.1%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 1,046,187 0 0 4,680,741 0 0 5,726,928
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 22,159,467 0 12,609,148 55,537,014 7,989,938 0 98,295,567

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 2,079,272 2,079,272
See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 605,584 605,584
Architect Construction Admin 575,518 356,406 931,924
Reimbursables 19,906 19,906
Additional Services 229,207 0 229,207

Sub-total Architect Contract 804,725 3,061,168 0 0 0 0 3,865,893
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract)

206,351 575,000 781,351
Consultants not covered under architect contract;
name consultant type and contract amount

Total Architecture & Design 1,011,076 3,636,168 0 0 0 0 4,647,244
Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 0 10,000 10,000
Geotechnical studies 44,523 44,523
Phase I & II Reports 0 0
CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 100,000 100,000
NEPA / 106 Review 0
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0
Other environmental consultants 0 0 Cox Castle & Nichlson - Env review of lawsuit

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 100,000 54,523 0 0 0 0 154,523
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs
Construction Loan Origination Fee 610,707 610,707 0.75%
Construction Loan Interest 0 0 4,013,705 4,013,705 During and after construction
Title & Recording 40,000 40,000
CDLAC & CDIAC fees 0
Bond Issuer Fees 0
Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0
Other Lender Costs (specify) Construction Loan Costs/
Predev loan and interest costs 198,500 47,000 0 245,500

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 198,500 0 0 47,000 4,664,412 0 4,909,912
Permanent Financing Costs
Permanent Loan Origination Fee 17,500 0 17,500
Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0
Title & Recording 50,000 50,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 0 0 17,500 50,000 0 67,500
Total Financing Costs 198,500 0 0 64,500 4,714,412 0 4,977,412

Legal Costs
Borrower Legal fees 5,000 5,000
Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0
Tax Credit Counsel 0
Bond Counsel 0
Construction Lender Counsel 75,000 75,000
Permanent Lender Counsel 80,000 80,000

* Other Legal (Title Construction & Perm Closing) 0 0 40,000 40,000
$40K Perm Title Closing, $50K Constr Title Closing,
$20K unknown

Total Legal Costs 5,000 0 0 0 195,000 0 200,000
Other Development Costs

Appraisal 15,000 15,000
Market Study 15,000 15,000 30,000

* Insurance 980,000 980,000 $980K Course of Construction
* Property Taxes 0

Accounting / Audit 25,000 25,000
* Organizational Costs 0

Entitlement / Permit Fees 1,625,870 14,669 1,640,539
* Marketing / Rent-up 834,720 834,720 includes $220,000 fee for CCCYO

* Furnishings 0 572,650 572,650
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 475,000 475,000
TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 2,000 2,000

* Financial Consultant fees 36,437 18,563 55,000

Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 119,000 141,000 260,000 4 yrs of CM beginning 2018 & 2 years of construction
Security during Construction 0

* Relocation 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0
Other (specify) 0

Total Other Development Costs 3,116,027 206,232 0 0 1,567,650 0 4,889,909
Soft Cost Contingency

Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 712,247 28,077 0 740,324 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 5.0%
TOTAL SOFT COSTS 5,142,850 3,925,000 0 64,500 6,477,062 0 15,609,412

RESERVES
* Operating Reserves 1,143,852 1,143,852

Replacement Reserves 0
* Tenant Improvements Reserves 0
* Other (specify) 0
* Other (specify) 0
* Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 0 1,143,852 0 0 0 1,143,852

DEVELOPER COSTS
Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 550,000 550,000 1,100,000
Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 1,100,000 1,100,000
Commercial Developer Fee 0
Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 0
Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 0

Development Consultant Fees 0
Need MOHCD approval for this cost, N/A for most
projects

Other (specify) 0
TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 1,650,000 550,000 0 0 0 0 2,200,000

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 28,952,317 4,500,000 13,753,000 55,601,514 14,467,000 0 117,273,831
Development Cost/Unit by Source 209,799 32,609 99,659 402,910 104,833 0 849,810
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 24.7% 3.8% 11.7% 47.4% 12.3% 0.0% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 160,576 0 91,371 402,442 57,898 0 712,287
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 105.23 0.00 59.88 263.73 37.94 0.00 466.77

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 11,063,057
City Subsidy/Unit 209,799

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: N/A
Construction Bond Amount: 81,427,662
Construction Loan Term (in months): 36 months
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 3.50%

Total Soft Cost
Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction
line item costs
as a % of hard

costs

1 of 1

 Exhibit B-2

EXHIBIT B-2
Annual Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: Project Name:
Total # Units: 138 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that